# H \$65.00 40941

ETAS ID: TM627514

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		02/22/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blue Ridge Tissue Corporation
Street Address:	3303 Spirit Way
City:	Green Bay
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54304-5663
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4094154	BLUE RIDGE TISSUE
Registration Number:	2860914	VERSA-PAK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4142735198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142733500

Email: bgilpin@gklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Brian G. Gilpin

Address Line 1: 833 East Michigan Street, Suite 1800

Address Line 2: Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-5615

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012063-0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian G. Gilpin
SIGNATURE:	/brian g. gilpin/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=BRTRelease #page1.tif source=BRTRelease #page2.tif

source=BRTRelease #page3.tif

#### **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS**

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS (this "Release"), dated this 22nd day of February, 2021, is by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders and other Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement described below), with its mailing address at 310 West Walnut Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54303 to BLUE RIDGE TISSUE CORPORATION, a Wisconsin corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a Lien on and continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement dated January 31, 2014 (the "Security Agreement");
- B. WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent recorded its interest in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 1, 2014, in Reel 5206 Frame 0062; and
- C. WHEREAS, the Grantor requests that the Administrative Agent release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and the Administrative Agent agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- 1) The Administrative Agent does hereby terminate the Security Agreement and terminate and release its Lien on and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks listed on Exhibit A. The Administrative Agent does hereby assign, grant and convey to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks listed on Exhibit A.
- 2) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Administrative Agent's rights and interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3) This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative

Agent

By:

Name: Jordan Sullivan Title: Vice President

[Release of Trademark Security Interests]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007199 FRAME: 0304

# Exhibit A

# **Trademark Collateral**

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Blue Ridge Tissue Corporation	VERSA-PAK	07/06/2004	2,860,914
Blue Ridge Tissue Corporation	BLUE RIDGE TISSUE	01/31/2012	4,094,154